
 
University of Arizona 

FY 2020 Annual Budget 

 
Overview: 
 
The University of Arizona is pleased to submit its FY2020 annual budget for approval by the Arizona Board 
of Regents.  This budget was developed with input from student leaders, University shared governance 
representatives, and University administration.  It reflects initiatives that are aligned with the University’s 
mission and materials presented in recent months to the Board of Regents during its Operational & 
Financial Review and tuition setting. 
 
As presented in November, during its Operational & Financial Review, the University has begun 
implementing a new strategic plan.  Our new strategic plan is organized around 5 Pillars: The Wildcat 
Journey—driving student success for a rapidly changing world; Grand Challenges—tackling critical 
problems at the edges of human endeavor; Arizona Advantage—driving social, cultural, and economic 
impact; UA Global—engaging the world; and Institutional Excellence—ensuring UA lives its values and 
innovative culture to enable a high-performing academic and administrative enterprise.  The annual 
budget presented here reflects the University’s investments in these key strategic areas and its 
commitment to the promises made to its students, their parents, faculty and staff, and the state of 
Arizona. 
 
The FY2020 budget projects a $42 million increase in net position and represents a balanced budget from 
a cash perspective.  Additionally, it is projected that the University will have 160 monthly days cash on 
hand at the close of FY2020.  This places this UA metric above the median of the goal range which is 25% 
plus or minus the median among rated public colleges and universities as rated by Moody’s. 
 
Revenues: 
 
FY2020 revenues are projected to be $2.2 billion, a $96.3 million increase over the FY19 original 
projection and represents a 4.5% increase.  Significant revenue changes are attributed to the following: 
 

 $38.5 million increase in grants and contracts from increases in sponsored grant and contract 
activity primarily within the medical sciences. 
 

 $11.0 million increase in net tuition and fee revenues from enrollment growth and tuition rate 
increases.  This increase is consistent with our projections during the tuition setting process.  It 
reflects an expected increase of 139 student FTE enrollments overall.  This net increase is the 
result of a projected decrease in traditional student enrollments of (428), coupled with an 
increase of 567 students in fully online programs.  Approved tuition rate increases for students 
entering the Fall 2019 guaranteed tuition cohort are 2% for undergraduate resident students and 
1% for undergraduate non-resident students. 
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 $25.0 million net increase in state general fund appropriations, consistent with the Governor’s 
FY2020 budget proposal; of which $15.0 million is for a one-time Health Insurance Trust Fund 
(HITF) adjustment, $6.2 million net increase in one-time funding, and $3.9 million increase for risk 
insurance, retirement contributions, and Capital Infrastructure Funding (CIF) adjustments. 
 

  $5.7 million increase in Other Revenues due primarily to departmental sales and service 
activities, conferences, and investment income. 

 

 $5.1 million increase in Auxiliary revenues primarily due to expected increases in Residence Life 
revenues associated with the opening of the newly constructed Honor’s Village. 
 

Expenses: 
 
FY2020 expenses are projected to be $2.2 billion, an increase of $90.8 million over the FY19 original 
projection.  This represents a 4.3% increase over the FY19 budget.  Expenditure changes reflect the 
strategic investments to be made from General Purpose funds (detailed in the next section) as well as 
increases in auxiliary, sponsored research and other activities. 

 

 Salaries and Wages are expected to increase approximately $48 million or 4.9%.  This is 
attributable to faculty hiring, merit/performance adjustments, minimum wage increases, and 
increased sponsored grant and auxiliary activity.  Salaries, Wages and employee Benefits 
combined make up over 62% of the total expenditure budget. 

 

 Benefits are projected to increase $17.7 million, approximately 5.4%. This increase and is 
associated with the salary and wage increases as well as the anticipated increase in State health 
premiums related to the Health Insurance Trust Fund adjustments. 
 

 OPEB/Pension Liability is projected to decrease $7.8 million.  This line item represents UA’s non-
cash proportionate share of the State’s unfunded actuarial liability and the associated post-
retirement health care benefits. 
 

 All Other Operating expenses are expected to increase $22.2 million, representing a 4.3% 
increase.  This increase is attributable to the Honors Village lease contract, increased sponsored 
grant activity, increased costs associated with the operation and maintenance of facilities and 
systems, and other non-personnel costs. 
 

 Interest on indebtedness reflects an increase of $9.6 million primarily related to the Student 
Success District, Health Sciences Innovation Building, and BioSciences Partnership Building capital 
projects. 
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FY20 Strategic Investments: 
 
From our General Purpose Funds, we plan to make a number of strategic investments.  These 
investments are aligned with our strategic plan and priorities and will be funded via incremental sources 
as well as funds identified for reallocation.   
 

 Financial Aid, $5.4 million – funding for Regent’s Set-aside for Need-based aid is increasing by 
$1.3 million and other institutional aid is increasing by $4.1 million.   The percentage of 
institutional tuition discount is expected to increase slightly to address retention and enrollment 
projections consistent with the initiatives of the strategic plan. 
 

 Faculty, Staff, and Graduate Assistant Salary Adjustments, $5.6 million – the University is focused 
on providing annual salary adjustments based upon performance in order to reward employees 
and improve its competitiveness in retaining this highly valued resources.  In addition, the UA will 
adjust wages to meet the new State Minimum Wage mandate. 
 

 Strategic Planning Initiatives support of $7.5 million.  This funding will provide an initial 
investment into the implementation infrastructure, operating plan and key initiatives identified 
by the strategic planning process which is currently underway. 
 

 Support for expansion of student recruitment $1.0 million. 
 

 Development Support of $3.0 million – funding will provide for growth in the number of 
development officers and support staff.  Returns on investments made in development/fund 
raising activities can be significant and help relieve pressures on overburdened traditional 
revenue sources such as student tuition and state appropriations.  
 

 Investment in information technology security and infrastructure needs of $5.0 million. 
 

 $0.1 million increase in expenditures paid from student differential tuition and program fee 
revenues, including College of Medicine MD Programs. 
 

 Library information access efforts supported by $2.0 million in new funding. 
 

 Operations, maintenance and utilities for new facilities $3.0 million. 
 

 Investment of $1.0 million in marketing and brand management initiatives in order to develop 
and promote brand awareness. 
 

 Expanded support for Title IX, Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion efforts with investment of $1.0 
million. 
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Summary: 

 
The UA continually works to implement efficiencies and identify savings opportunities.  It is committed to 
its students, parents, employees and the State to providing the most efficient and effective services as 
possible.  The UA FY2020 budget is an example of this commitment. 
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FY 2020 

 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

FY 2020 ANNUAL BUDGET ($ millions) 

MONTHLY DAYS CASH ON HAND 

Monthly days cash on hand is projected 

to be 160 days at June 30, 2020. 

 FY20 BUDGET FY19 BUDGET 

$ VARIANCE            
BETWEEN FY19 AND 

FY20 BUDGET 

Revenues     

State General Fund Appropriation  $      277.8   $      252.8   $        25.0  9.9% 

State Appropriation - Research Infrastructure             14.3              14.3                  -    0.0% 

State Appropriation - Capital Infrastructure             10.8              10.6                0.2  1.9% 

Tuition and Fees          914.1           899.7              14.4  1.6% 

less Scholarship Allowance        (232.8)        (229.4)            (3.4) 1.5% 

Net Tuition and Fees          681.3           670.3              11.0  1.6% 
     

Grants & Contracts -- Research  $      693.9   $      655.4   $        38.5  5.9% 

Financial Aid Grants (Primarily Federal Pell Grants)             59.0              54.4                4.6  8.5% 

Private Gifts             87.0              82.2                4.8  5.8% 

Technology & Research Initiative Fund (TRIF)             30.4              29.0                1.4  4.8% 

Auxiliary Revenues, Net          225.0           219.9                5.1  2.3% 

Other Revenues          152.7           147.0                5.7  3.9% 

Total Revenues  $   2,232.2   $   2,135.9   $        96.3  4.5% 
     

Expenses     

Salaries and Wages  $   1,020.4   $      972.5   $        47.9  4.9% 

Benefits          344.1           326.4              17.7  5.4% 

All Other Operating          541.0           518.8              22.2  4.3% 

Scholarships & Fellowships, Net of Scholarship Allowance             72.2              70.2                2.0  2.8% 

Depreciation          135.5           136.3              (0.8) -0.6% 

OPEB/Pension Liability                 -                  7.8              (7.8) -100.0% 

Interest on Indebtedness             77.0              67.4                9.6  14.2% 

Total Expenditures  $   2,190.2   $   2,099.4   $        90.8  4.3% 

      

Net Increase  $        42.0   $         36.5  $           5.5  15.1% 

FCR Committee Meeting 
May 30, 2019 
Item #2 
Page 37 of 47



INCREMENTAL ALLOCATION OF GENERAL PURPOSE¹ FUNDS ($ millions) 

FY 2020 

 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

1 General Purpose Funds include state general funds, tuition and fees, investment income, administrative 
service charge, and facilities and administration revenue (indirect cost recovery). 

FY19 Base Budget  $               1,189.7  

   

Changes in Incremental Funding  

State General Fund Appropriations                         25.1  

Other Revenues                         21.7  

Revenues from Tuition and Fees FY19                         (1.5) 

Net Change in Resources                         45.3  

   

Allocation of Incremental Resources  

Student Financial Aid                           5.4  

Employee & Staff Performance Salary Adjustments & Retention                           5.6  

Strategic Planning Initiatives                           7.5  

Library Information Access                           2.0  

Expansion of Student Recruitment                           1.0  

Development Support Initiative                           3.0  

IT Infrastructure & Security                           5.0  

Programs Supported by Fees                           0.1  

Operations of New Facilities                           3.0  

Marketing & Brand Management                           1.0  

Title IX/Diversity, Equity, & Inclusion                           1.0  

   Health Insurance, Retirement, & Risk Insurance Increases                      14.0      

   Strategic Reallocations                         (3.3)  

Net Change in College and Administrative Budget Allocations $                      45.3  

  

FY20 Base Budget  $           1,235.0  

x x     

x x x x 

x x x x 

x x   x 

x x     

x x x x 

x x x x 

  x   x 

x x x x 

x x x x 

x x x x 

x x x x 

x x x x 

Note which metrics addressed in each quadrant for each line item 

e.g. Fr retention, 
enrollment, grad 

rates, etc. 

e.g. Bachelors de-
grees awarded, grad 
degrees, E&G, certi-

fications and cre-
dentials 

e.g. Research and 
development, li-

censes & options, 
inventions 

e.g. Public ser-
vice, degrees in 

high demand 
fields, etc. 

Student Educational 
Success & Learning 

Educational  
Discover New 

Knowledge 
Impact Arizona 

Strategic Metric Addressed 
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STATE EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY BY APPROPRIATION CAMPUS ($ thousands) 

FY 2020 

 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

1    Miscellaneous Revenues include Federal Agriculture Payments, Summer Session Reimbursement, Land Grant, and other Miscellaneous Revenues. It also      
includes a tuition transfer from Main Campus to support units within the AHS Campus. 

 FY20 BUDGET      

 MAIN AHS TOTAL  FY19 BUDGET CHANGE 

University Revenues       

Resident Tuition  $     254,536.4     $     21,142.3   $     275,678.7    $      280,408.5   $      (4,729.8)  

Non Resident Tuition 399,445.4 7,249.6  406,695.0   412,749.0  (6,054.0) 

Online Tuition Revenue  62,247.1               -    62,247.1    49,045.2            13,201.9  

Program Fees   39,119.2                              -    39,119.2      39,929.1               (809.9)  

Miscellaneous Revenues1  (25,334.2) 32,063.6    6,729.4      9,829.4                (3,100.0)  

Total University Revenues  $     730,013.9   $     60,455.5   $      790,469.4   $     791,961.2   $     (1,491.8)  
       

University Revenues Retained for Local Uses       

Support for Local Operating Budgets $      98,880.5  $                   -    $      98,880.5   $       75,015.6  $     23,864.9  

Program Fees/Differential Tuition 29,206.3               -    29,206.3  30,343.1  (1,136.8) 

Regents Financial Aid Set Aside 48,857.3  2,241.5 51,098.8  49,800.0  1,298.8 

Other Financial Aid 166,710.8  2,516.6 169,227.4       165,148.1  4,079.3  

Plant Funds 4,776.5                             -     4,776.5       4,776.5                       -    

Debt Service/COPS/Lease Purchase  28,152.4                    -    28,152.4   28,152.4                        -    

Total Retained for Local Uses  $    376,583.8   $       4,758.1   $     381,341.9    $     353,235.7   $     28,106.2  
       

       

Appropriated Tuition  $    353,430.1   $     55,697.4   $    409,127.5    $     438,725.5   $  (29,598.0) 
Plus:  State General Fund Appropriation 233,174.7 69,692.8 302,867.5  277,734.1 25,133.4 

Total State Expenditure Authority  $    586,604.8   $   125,390.2   $    711,995.0     $     716,459.6   $   (4,464.6) 
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FY 2020 

 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

LOCAL COLLECTIONS (Cont.) 

 FY20 BUDGET    

  MAIN AHS TOTAL  FY19 BUDGET CHANGE 

Minority Student Recruitment               185,200                         -                  185,200                 185,200                             -    

Minority Summer Institute for Writing                 13,500                         -                    13,500                   13,500                             -    

Office of the Registrar           1,085,100                         -              1,085,100             1,118,700                 (33,600) 

Online Program Support         62,247,100                         -            62,247,100           49,045,200           13,201,900  

Student Activities                 12,800                         -                    12,800                   12,800                             -    

Student Affairs Systems Group           1,229,500                         -              1,229,500             1,229,500                             -    

Student Child Care Voucher Program                 83,100                         -                    83,100                   83,100                             -    

Student Engagement           1,160,700             1,160,700                   64,800              1,095,900  

Student Financial Aid Office           1,789,400                         -              1,789,400             1,789,400                             -    

Student Learning Services           1,318,500             1,318,500             1,318,500                             -    

Student Programs           1,138,700                         -              1,138,700                 807,000                 331,700  

Student Services           2,667,000                         -              2,667,000             1,702,700                 964,300  

Student Services Support - Student Union O&M           1,143,100                         -              1,143,100             1,143,100                             -    

Student Transitions/Retention               524,000                         -                  524,000                 524,000                             -    

Student Travel Support                 50,300                         -                    50,300                   50,300                             -    

Summer Session Operations               385,000                 385,000                 385,000                             -    

Sustainability Projects               600,000                         -                  600,000                 600,000                             -    

UA Library Administration                260,100                 260,100                 260,100                             -    

UA Presents                 24,600                         -                    24,600                   24,600                             -    

Utilities                 82,000                         -                    82,000                   82,000                             -    

OPERATING FUNDS SUBTOTAL  $     98,880,500   $                   -     $     98,880,500    $     75,015,600   $      23,864,900  
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LOCAL COLLECTIONS (Cont.) 

FY 2020 

 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

 FY20 BUDGET    

  MAIN AHS TOTAL  FY19 BUDGET CHANGE 

FINANCIAL AID       

Main Campus Financial Aid - ABOR Policy           48,857,300                         -            48,857,300           47,601,700              1,255,600  

Student Aid Awards (formerly tuition waivers)        162,455,100         2,241,500       164,696,600        160,510,700              4,185,900  

College of Medicine Financial Aid - ABOR Policy                            -           1,275,200            1,275,200             1,264,200                    11,000  

College of Medicine-Phx Financial Aid - ABOR Policy                            -               966,300                966,300                 934,100                    32,200  

    SUBTOTAL  $   211,312,400   $    4,483,000   $  215,795,400     $  210,310,700   $        5,484,700  

       

MINOR CAPITAL PROJECTS/START UP FUNDS            4,776,500                         -             4,776,500             4,776,500                            -    

       

DEBT SERVICE          28,152,400                         -           28,152,400           28,152,400                            -    

TOTAL LOCAL RETENTION FROM TUITION  $   343,121,800   $    4,483,000   $  347,604,800    $  318,255,300   $      29,349,500  

       

LOCAL COLLECTIONS FROM PROGRAM FEES       

College of Architecture & Landscape Architecture                 756,100                         -                  756,100                 703,500                    52,600  

College of Agriculture and Life Sciences                 722,400                         -                  722,400                 877,700               (155,300) 

College of Engineering             2,945,500                         -              2,945,500             3,053,000               (107,500) 

College of Fine Arts                 441,600                         -                  441,600                 478,400                 (36,800) 

College of Medicine-Tucson                   71,400                         -                    71,400                   69,400                      2,000  

College of Nursing             1,877,800                         -              1,877,800             1,917,500                 (39,700) 

College of Pharmacy             5,912,100                         -              5,912,100             5,251,200                 660,900  

College of Public Health                 859,100                         -                  859,100                 869,700                 (10,600) 

College of Science                 918,900                         -                  918,900                 898,300                    20,600  
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LOCAL COLLECTIONS (Cont.) 

FY 2020 

 
ANNUAL BUDGET 

 FY20 BUDGET    

  MAIN AHS TOTAL  FY19 BUDGET CHANGE 

College of Social and Behavioral Science         1,799,400                         -             1,799,400             1,743,400                    56,000  

Eller College of Management         9,123,200                         -             9,123,200           10,447,400           (1,324,200) 

Honor's College         1,720,000                         -             1,720,000             1,933,400               (213,400) 

James E Rogers College of Law         2,058,800                         -             2,058,800             2,100,100                 (41,300) 

    SUBTOTAL  $   29,206,300   $                   -     $   29,206,300    $     30,343,000   $      (1,136,700) 

FINANCIAL AID       

College of Architecture & Landscape Architecture Financial Aid            123,100                         -                 123,100                114,600                      8,500  

College of Agriculture and Life Sciences Financial Aid            117,600                         -                 117,600                160,100                 (42,500) 

College of Engineering Financial Aid            479,500                         -                 479,500                497,000                 (17,500) 

College of Fine Arts Financial Aid              77,900                         -                   77,900                  77,900                     - 

College of Medicine-Tucson Financial Aid              11,600                         -                   11,600                  11,300                         300  

College of Nursing Financial Aid            305,700                         -                 305,700                312,100                   (6,400) 

College of Pharmacy Financial Aid            962,400                         -                 962,400                854,800                 107,600  

College of Public Health Financial Aid            139,900                         -                 139,900                141,600                   (1,700)  

College of Science Financial Aid            149,600                         -                 149,600                146,200                     3,400  

College of Social and Behavioral Science Financial Aid            292,900                         -                 292,900                283,800                     9,100  

Eller College of Management Financial Aid         1,255,400                         -              1,255,400             1,381,500               (126,100) 

Honor's College Financial Aid            280,000                         -                 280,000                314,700                 (34,700)  

James E Rogers College of Law Financial Aid            335,200                         -                 335,200                341,900                   (6,700) 

    SUBTOTAL  $    4,530,800   $                   -     $      4,530,800    $       4,637,500   $         (106,700) 

       

TOTAL LOCAL RETENTION FROM PROGRAM FEES  $  33,737,100   $                   -     $    33,737,100    $     34,980,500   $      (1,243,400) 

       

TOTAL LOCAL COLLECTIONS $ 376,858,900   $      4,483,000   $  381,341,900    $  353,235,700   $      28,106,200  
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FY 2020 ANNUAL BUDGET
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